

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
EASTERN DISTRICT**

DOCKET NO. 29 EAP 2021

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Appellee,

v.

DANTE BROWN,

Appellant.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
THE INNOCENCE PROJECT AND
THE PENNSYLVANIA INNOCENCE PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT DANTE BROWN**

Appeal From The August 1, 2021 Judgment Of The Superior Court Of Pennsylvania (No. 667 EDA 2020) Affirming The January 27, 2020 Judgment Of Sentence Of Philadelphia County, Court Of Common Pleas, Criminal Trial Division At CP-51-CR-0006326-2017.

Nilam A. Sanghvi (Pa. ID 209989)
Amelia Maxfield (Pa. ID 328736)
THE PENNSYLVANIA
INNOCENCE PROJECT
Temple University
Beasley School of Law
1515 Market Street, Suite 300
Philadelphia, PA 19102

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT7

THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO PRESENT A COMPLETE DEFENSE
INCLUDES THE ABILITY TO PRESENT RELIABLE, RELEVANT,
SCIENTIFIC TESTIMONY FROM QUALIFIED EXPERTS ON ISSUES
RELATED TO WITNESSES’ MEMORY AND PERCEPTION7

 A. The Right to Present a Complete Defense, Including the Right to Present
 Expert Testimony, is Clearly Established Under the United States and
 Pennsylvania Constitutions.....7

 B. Expert Testimony Involving Eyewitness Memory and Cognition Helps
 Factfinders Grasp Complex, Counterintuitive Issues about the Reliability of the
 Eyewitness’s Testimony and Does Not Invade the Jury’s Province9

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984).....	5
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	5, 7
<i>Commonwealth v. Jackson</i> , 324 A.2d 350 (Pa. 1974).....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Scott</i> , 436 A.2d 161 (Pa. 1981).....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Walker</i> , 92 A.3d 766 (Pa. 2014).....	5, 6, 7, 9
<i>Commonwealth v. Walzack</i> , 360 A.2d 914 (Pa. 1976).....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Yale</i> , 249 A.3d 1001 (Pa. 2021).....	5, 12
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986).....	5
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006).....	7
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948).....	8

<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 27 A.3d 872 (N.J. 2011).....	10
<i>State v. Lawson</i> , 291 P.3d 673 (Ore. 2012).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Brownlee</i> 454 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>United States v. Hines</i> , 55 F.Supp.2d 62 (D. Mass. 1999)	11, 12
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967).....	8
Statutes	
75 Pa. C.S. § 3802(a)	4
Other Authorities	
Alexis Agathocleous, <i>How Eyewitness Misidentification Can Send Innocent People to Prison</i> (Apr. 15, 2020), https://innocenceproject.org/how-eyewitness-misidentification-can-send-innocent-people-to-prison/	2
Jules Epstein, <i>The Great Engine That Couldn't: Science, Mistaken Identifications, and the Limits of Cross-Examination</i> , 36 Stetson L. Rev. 727, 774 (2007).....	10
Saul Kassin, et al., <i>On the “General Acceptance” of Eyewitness Testimony Research: A New Survey of the Experts</i> , American Psychologist 56(5), 405 (May 2001)	11
The National Registry of Exonerations, <i>% Exonerations by Factor</i> , https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/ExonerationsContribFactorsByCrime.aspx	2

Third Circuit Task Force, *2019 Report of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit Task Force on Eyewitness Identifications*, 92 Temp. L. Rev. 1, 79 (2019).....6
